giving due consideration to testimony given at the public hearing, the Board found that the request for a 
Variance under Section 27-9, Section 27-13 and section 27-l 3A to al~of,, for the construction of a new 
subdivision containing seven (7) lots with five (5) new single family ~'1-'ellings lacking the requested 
frontage of one hundred seventy five feet (175) in a R-1-C Zone, surr01lmded by similar or smaller lot size 
com.pared to the proposed lots may be granted at the locus due to soil cEnditions, unusual topography and 
slope affecting the land which contribute to unique economic hardshjp rosts to the developer.